

**Nos. 10-1289 & 10-1312**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT of APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**KIEWIT POWER CONSTRUCTORS CO.,  
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION FOR  
ENFORCEMENT FROM  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE  
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**JILL A. GRIFFIN**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**RENÉE D. McKINNEY**  
*Attorney*

**National Labor Relations Board  
1099 14th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20570  
(202) 273-2949  
(202) 273-2946**

**LAFE E. SOLOMON**  
*Acting General Counsel*

**CELESTE J. MATTINA**  
*Acting Deputy General Counsel*

**JOHN H. FERGUSON**  
*Associate General Counsel*

**LINDA DREEBEN**  
*Deputy Associate General Counsel*

**National Labor Relations Board**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

| <b>Headings</b>   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction.....   | 1              |
| Relevant Statutory Provisions.....  | 2              |
| Statement of the issues presented .....   | 2              |
| Statement of the case .....   | 3              |
| Statement of facts.....   | 4              |
| I. The Board’s findings of fact.....  | 4              |
| A. Background: Company operations and organization; the Company break policy allows the electricians to take two daily breaks in the dry shacks away from the dangers of the worksite.....                        | 4              |
| B. The Company suddenly changes the location of breaks for the electricians; a dispute over the breaks erupts; the electricians concertedly resist the change out of concern for their safety .....               | 6              |
| C. The Company disciplines the electricians for continuing to break in the dry shacks; Judd and Bond make intemperate remarks in response to the discipline; the Company decides to terminate Judd and Bond ..... | 9              |
| D. The Company discharges Judd and Bond; the Company later rescinds all of the other electricians’ disciplinary write-ups; .....  | 11             |

| <b>Headings-Cont'd</b>   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| II. The Board's conclusions and order.....   | 12             |
| Summary of argument .....  | 13             |
| Standard of review .....   | 14             |
| Argument .....   | 16             |
| I. Substantial evidence supports the Board's finding that<br>the Company violated Sections 8(a)(1) and (3) of the Act<br>by admittedly discharging employees Brian Judd and William<br>Bond for conduct that occurred during indisputably protected<br>union activity..... | 16             |
| A. An employer violates the Act when it discharges<br>employees for engaging in protected union activity .....   | 16             |
| B. The Company admittedly discharged Judd and Bond<br>exclusively because of their outburst during the May 20<br>discipline meeting involving protected activity .....   | 18             |
| C. Judd and Bond did not forfeit the protection of the<br>Act.....   | 19             |
| 1. The Board reasonably determined that the place of the<br>discussion, which was chosen by the Company,<br>favors protection or, at least, is neutral .....   | 20             |
| 2. The subject matter of the May 20 meeting indisputably<br>favors protection .....  | 23             |
| 3. The nature of the spontaneous outburst, in the context<br>of the protest of the new break policy, favors protection .....   | 25             |
| 4. The outburst was not provoked by Company unfair<br>labor practices .....  | 32             |
| 5. The balance of the <i>Atlantic Steel</i> factors favors protection .....  | 32             |

**Headings-Cont'd**

**Page(s)**

D. The Board's finding of a violation of Section 8(a)(3)  
of the Act is consistent with precedent.....33

Conclusion .....37

Addendum.....38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   |                                    |
|---|------------------------------------|
| <i>Acme Die Casting, a Division of Lovejoy Industrial, Inc. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>26 F.3d 162 (D.C. Cir. 1994) ..... | 24                                 |
| <i>Adtranz ABB Daimler-Benz Transport, N.A., Inc. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>253 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....           | 17, 31                             |
| * <i>Allied Industrial Workers, AFL-CIO, Local No. 289 v. NLRB</i> ,<br>476 F.2d 868 (D.C. Cir. 1973) .....     | 18, 33                             |
| <i>Aluminum Co. of America</i> ,<br>338 NLRB 20 (2002) .....  | 31, 33                             |
| <i>Aroostook County Regional Ophthalmology Center</i> ,<br>317 NLRB 218 (1995) .....                            | 32, 35                             |
| * <i>Atlantic Steel</i> ,<br>245 NLRB 814 (1979) .....  | 17, 20, 23, 25, 30, 31, 32, 34, 35 |
| <i>Brunswick Food &amp; Drug</i> ,<br>284 NLRB 663 (1987) .....   | 23                                 |
| <i>Caterpillar Tractor Co.</i> ,<br>276 NLRB 1323 (1985) .....  | 17                                 |
| <i>Carleton College v. NLRB</i> ,<br>230 (8th Cir. 2000) .....  | 25                                 |
| <i>Cibao Meat Products</i> ,<br>338 NLRB 934 (2003) .....   | 21                                 |
| <i>Consumers Power Co.</i> ,<br>282 NLRB 130 (1986) .....   | 26                                 |
| <i>Consolidated Edison Co. of New York v. NLRB</i> ,<br>305 U.S. 197 (1938) .....                               | 15                                 |
| <i>DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> ,<br>344 NLRB 1324 (2005) .....  | 20, 25                             |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <b>Cases-Cont'd</b>   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Fairfax Hospital,</i><br>310 NLRB 299 (1931) .....   | 28             |
| <i>Falcon Plastics Division of B-D Laboratories, Inc. v. NLRB,</i><br>397 F.2d 965 (9th Cir. 1968) .....                              | 15             |
| <i>Felix Industries, Inc.,</i><br>331 NLRB 144 (2000) .....   | 30, 35         |
| <i>Felix Industries, Inc.,</i><br>339 NLRB 195 (2003) .....   | 23             |
| <i>Felix Industries, Inc.,</i><br>251 F.3d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....  | 25, 30, 35     |
| <i>Fineberg Packing Co.,</i><br>349 NLRB 294 (2000) .....   | 35             |
| <i>Goya Foods,</i><br>356 NLRB No. 73 (2001) .....  | 35             |
| <i>International Union of Electric, Radio, and Machine Workers,</i><br><i>AFL-CIO v. NLRB,</i><br>434 F.2d 473 (D.C. Cir. 1970) ..... | 15             |
| <i>Laborers' District Council of Georgia and South Carolina v. NLRB,</i><br>501 F.2d 868 (D.C. Cir. 1974) .....                       | 15             |
| <i>Leasco, Inc.,</i><br>289 NLRB 549 (1988) .....   | 28, 29         |
| <i>Media General Operations, Inc. v. NLRB,</i><br>560 F.3d 181 (4th Cir. 2009) .....  | 27, 30         |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <b>Cases-Cont'd</b>  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>NLRB v. Illinois Tool Works</i> ,<br>153 (7th Cir. 1946) .....                      | 17             |
| <i>NLRB v. Southwestern Bell Telephone Co.</i> ,<br>694 F.2d 974 (5th Cir. 1982) ..... | 21, 23         |
| * <i>NLRB v. Thor Power Tool Co.</i> ,<br>351 F.2d 584 (7th Cir. 1965). .....          | 17, 18, 33     |
| <i>Noble Metal Processing</i> ,<br>346 NLRB 795 (2006) .....                           | 22             |
| <i>Operating Engineers, Local 470 v. NLRB</i> ,<br>350 F.3d 105 (D.C. Cir. 2003) ..... | 31             |
| <i>Pactiv Corp.</i> ,<br>337 NLRB 898 (2002) .....                                     | 31             |
| <i>Planned Building Services</i> ,<br>330 NLRB 791 (2000) .....                        | 35             |
| <i>Prescott Industrial Products Co.</i> ,<br>205 NLRB 51 (1973) .....                  | 25             |
| <i>Shell Oil Co.</i> ,<br>226 NLRB 1193 (1976) .....                                   | 29             |
| * <i>Stanford Hotel</i> ,<br>344 NLRB 558 (2005) .....                                 | 17, 21, 33, 34 |
| <i>St. Margaret Mercy Healthcare Centers.</i> ,<br>350 NLRB 203 (2007) .....           | 25             |
| <i>Starbucks Coffee Co.</i> ,<br>354 NLRB No. 99 (2009) .....                          | 27             |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

| <b>Cases-Cont'd</b>  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Starbucks Coffee Co.,</i><br>355 NLRB No. 135 (2010) .....                      | 26             |
| <i>Success Village Apartments, Inc.,</i><br>347 NLRB 1065 (2006) .....             | 35             |
| <i>Transit Management of Southeastern Louisiana,</i><br>331 NLRB 248 (2000) .....  | 30             |
| <i>Trus Joist MacMillan,</i><br>341 NLRB 369 (2004) .....                          | 27             |
| <i>*Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB,</i><br>340 U.S. 474 (1951).....                | 14, 15         |
| <i>Vought Corp.,</i><br>273NLRB 1290 (1984) .....                                  | 28             |
| <i>West Virginia Baking Co.,</i><br>299 NLRB 306 (1990) .....                      | 35             |
| <i>Wright Line, a Division of Wright Line, Inc.,</i><br>251 NLRB 1083 (1980) ..... | 34             |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <b>Statutes:</b>           | <b>Page(s)</b>                   |
|----------------------------|----------------------------------|
| 29 U.S.C. § 157.....       | 13, 16, 19, 31, 32, 38           |
| 29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)..... | 3, 4, 13, 16, 17, 34, 35, 38     |
| 29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)..... | 3, 4, 13, 16, 17, 33, 34, 35, 38 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 160(a) .....   | 1                                |
| 29 U.S.C. § 160(e) .....   | 2, 14, 38                        |
| 29 U.S.C. § 160(f).....    | 2, 38-39                         |
